
 

 

Meeting 
 

Cabinet 

Date and time 
 

Tuesday 12TH MARCH, 2024 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Hendon TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Cabinet (Quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Vice Chair: Councillor Ross Houston 
 
Councillors  
 
Zahra Beg 
Paul Edwards 
Alan Schneiderman 
 

Ammar Naqvi 
Anne Clarke 
Sara Conway 
 

Pauline Coakley Webb 
Alison Moore 
 

 
Details on how to participate in Cabinet meetings can be found by visiting the link: Take part 
in a meeting | Barnet Council 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Salar Rida Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
 
Recording of Meetings 
 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be 
asked to stop filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is 
disrupting the meeting. 
 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings 
may be available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/council-and-democracy/get-involved-local-democracy/take-part-meeting#title-5
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/council-and-democracy/get-involved-local-democracy/take-part-meeting#title-5
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

 Agenda Part 1 (Public)  
 
 

 

 
1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
5 - 14 

 
2.   Absence of Members (if any)  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Interests and Dispensations (if any)  

 
 

 
4.   Questions from non-Executive Members (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Petitions (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Deputations (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
8.   Matters referred to the Executive (if any)  

 
 

 
9.   Consideration of reports from the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee or Scrutiny sub-committees (if any)  
 

 

 
10.   Fire safety in timber framed and timber/UPVC clad properties  

 
15 - 32 

 
11.   Improving Barnet's Roads and Pavements Programme  

 
33 - 80 

 
12.   Local Plan - Main Modifications  

 
81 - 752 

 
13.   Our Plan for Adult Social Care 2024-2029  

 
753 - 784 

 
14.   Our Plan for Barnet – Delivery and Outcomes Framework, Q3 

2023-24  
 

785 - 836 

 
15.   The Barnet Group Business Plan  

 
837 - 852 

 
16.   Cabinet Forward Plan - Key Decision Schedule  

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1010&RD
=0  

 

 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1010&RD=0
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1010&RD=0


 
 
 

17.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 

 

 
18.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  

 
 

 
 Agenda Part 2 (Exempt)  

 
 

 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida.  
People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number 
on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Cabinet 

 
6 February 2024 

 
Record of decisions taken at the above meeting 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings (Chair) Leader and Cabinet Member – Resources & Effective Council 
Councillor Ross Houston  Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member – Homes & Regeneration 
Councillor Paul Edwards Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi Cabinet Member – Culture, Leisure, Arts and Sports 
Councillor Anne Clarke Cabinet Member – Community Wealth Building 
Councillor Sara Conway Cabinet Member – Community Safety and Participation 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb Cabinet Member – Family Friendly Barnet 
Councillor Alison Moore Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman Cabinet Member – Environment and Climate Change 
Councillor Zahra Beg Cabinet Member – Equalities, Voluntary and Community Sector 

 
Also in attendance:  

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 

Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 

 
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Effective Council welcomed all attendees to the meeting.  
  
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2024 be 
approved as a correct record.  
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

4.    QUESTIONS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Peter Zinkin and Councillor David Longstaff to the 
meeting. 
  
Questions were raised in relation to agenda items 8, 10 and 11 which were responded to 
verbally at the meeting by Cabinet Members.  
  
  

5.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

None.  
  

6.    DEPUTATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  
  

7.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  
  

8.    MATTERS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE (IF ANY)  
 
The Leader introduced the four Council Motions as set out below which were carried at 
Full Council. The Motions were identified in the Council summons of 30 January 2024 as 
matters falling within the powers of the Executive and referred to Cabinet for 
consideration in accordance with the Council Constitution.  
  
Motions:  
 
 

A.   Motion: Welcoming extension of Universal Free School Meals Scheme and 
Requesting Government Support for Special Dietary Requirements 
 
 

B.   Motion: Barnet Council to continue with tackling climate change 
 
 

C.  Motion: Digital Blue Badges for Barnet 
 
Following a request raised by Councillor Schneiderman and agreement by 
Cabinet, the Leader stated that he would write to that Officers consult with 
Councillor Alex Prager to lobby central government for introduction of digital blue 
badge scheme.  
 

D.   Motion: Banning profiteering in children’s social care and education placements  
  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet noted the referred motions and endorsed the resolutions 
made at Council on 30th January 2024 in relation to the four motions. 
  
  

9.    CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE OR SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  
The Chair announced a variation in the order of the agenda, namely that item 11 (CFO 
Q3 Report) will be considered first followed by item 10 (Business Planning) and the 
remaining items on the agenda.  
  
  

6



 

3 

  
11.    CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER REPORT - 2023/24 QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL 

FORECAST AND 2023/24 BUDGET MANAGEMENT  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources & 
Effective Council introduced the report.  
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations. 
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet noted:  
  

1.    The forecast outturn for 2023/24 against the Council’s revenue budget;.  
2.    The current use of reserves,  
3.    The expenditure against capital budgets in the year;  
4.    
[...]
Ross Houston Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Homes and 
Regeneration introduced the report.  

9



 

6 

  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations. 
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that:  
  
Cabinet agreed:  
  
1.       To run an urgent accelerated procurement exercise to commission a 

contractor to fulfil the Council’s statutory duties under the Parts 1-4 
Housing Act 2004 and legislation relevant to ensure minimum mandatory 
safety standards are met in relation to private sector accommodation. 

2.       To delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Homes and Regeneration to award 
and enter into a contract with the winning bidder. 

  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  
  

15.    PAN LONDON VEHICLE FOR CHILDREN'S COMPLEX COMMISSIONING LTD  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources & 
Effective Council and Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb Cabinet Member for Family 
Friendly Barnet introduced the report.  
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations. 
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.       That Cabinet resolved to become a Member of the Pan London Vehicle for 

Children’s Complex Commissioning Ltd, a Company Limited by Guarantee 
that will be owned by London Boroughs, including the London Borough of 
Barnet (the ‘Company’) 

  
2.       That Cabinet noted that Full Council on 30 January 2024 approved the 

appointment of the Executive Director for Children and Families to the 
Company’s Board of Directors on terms set out in the Company’s 
governance documents.  

  
3.       That Cabinet delegated authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 

the Executive Director for Children & Families, the Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Resources & Effective Council, to make company 
member/shareholde
[...]
gale Nursery Site is surplus to 

requirements and approves the development proposals to deliver new 
homes on the Site through the Small Sites Programme.  

  
2.       That Cabinet delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to take such 

actions and make such decisions to enable and facilitate the proposals set 
out in this report:  

           (i) to include to appropriate the whole or part of the Site including to 
planning purposes and to authorise any steps lawfully required in 
connection with the same,  

           (ii) to consider any objections in connection with any intended 
appropriation,  

           (iii) to engage Section 203 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016; and to 
negotiate and settle any claims resultant on engaging it,  

           (iv) to dispose of the Site as outlined in this report,  
           (v) to apply for all required statutory consents,  

12



 

9 

           (vi) as otherwise may be required in accordance with all lawful requirements 
and as detailed at section 6.  

  
3.       That the Cabinet delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes and Regeneration to enter 
into and conclude such documents as required to give effect to the 
proposals outlined in this Report or agree alternative terms based on the 
broad principles outlined at 1 above and enter into and conclude such 
documents or to agree variations to any documents as may be required 
from time to time. 

  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  
  

19.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN - KEY DECISION SCHEDULE  
 
Cabinet noted the Forward Plan – Key Decision Schedule. 
  
  

20.    URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
None. As there was no requirement for further discussion on the exempt part of the 
agenda, the Chair declared the meeting closed. 
  
 

The meeting finished at 8.40 pm 
 
 
Proper Officer 
 
This document outlines the decisions taken at the above Cabinet meeting. Unless 
otherwise indicated, executive decisions listed in this document will come into force and 
may then be implemented 5 clear working days after publication of this document unless 
the decision is called in. 
 
Five Members of the Council can call in a decision of the Cabinet, which has been taken 
but not implemented. For matters impacting a particular ward, a ward Councillor must be 
included in the 5 signatures. Call-in must be by notification to the Monitoring Officer or 
Head of Governance in writing signed by all five Members (Part 3C - Committee 
Procedure Rules of the Council’s Constitution). 
 
 
Date of Publication: 7 February 2024 
Last Date for Call-In*: 14 February 2024, 5PM 
Date decision can be implemented 
if not called in: 

15 February 2024  

Contact:   Head of Governance: 
Andrew.Charlwood@barnet.gov.uk  

*Please note that Call-in may not apply to all decisions 
 

13

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1013&MId=11503&Info=1
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1013&MId=11503&Info=1
mailto:Andrew.Charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Cabinet 

Title  Fire safety in timber framed and timber/UPVC clad 
properties 

Date of meeting Tuesday 12 March 

Report of Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Homes and Regeneration, 
Councillor Ross Houston  

Wards Burnt Oak, Brunswick Park, Totteridge and Woodside, West 
Finchley 

Status Public with exempt Appendix B.   

Appendix B is exempt information under paragraph 5 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 because it contains 
information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  

Key Key 

Urgent No 

 

Appendices Appendix A – Net Zero Tool Report 

Exempt Appendix B –  Legally privileged advice 

 

Lead Officer Cath Shaw, Deputy Chief Executive 

Officer Contact Details  Belinda Livesey, Head of Housing Regulatory Services, 
belinda.livesey@barnet.gov.uk 

Susan Curran, Head of Strategic Housing, 
susan.curran@barnet.gov.uk 

Elliott Sweetman, Group Director Development and Property, TBG, 
elliott.sweetman@barnethomes.org  

 

Summary 

15

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:belinda.livesey@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:susan.curran@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:elliott.sweetman@barnethomes.org


This report is to provide Cabinet with details of the council’s strategy following a fire at Moss Hall 
Grove, and subsequent investigations by Barnet Homes and Housing Regulatory Services which have 
identified over 580 properties in the borough with potential fire safety issues. The report highlights 
significant risks in relation to the current situation and the approach proposed by the Council to 
ensure that work is completed to the properties to reduce the risk in the event of fire.   

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 

1. Note and approve the report and the proposed approach to remediation of the affected 
properties. 

2. Note that a budget of £3.6 million in the Housing Revenue Account capital programme has 
been allocated for remediation of council owned properties. 

3. Approve the principle of providing a Loan and Repayment Plan to affected Freehold 
homeowners and delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Director of Finance, to agree the eligibility criteria, amounts and the policy to make the loans 
and agree the repayment terms. 

4. Note the allocation of £13.072 million capital approved by Cabinet in February 2024 and by 
Full Council on 27 February 2024 to cover the upfront cost of works to freehold properties, 
where freeholder homeowners opt for a loan and repayment option. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 

1.1 A fire occurred in the Summer at Moss Hall Grove, West Finchley in a council owned property.  
The fire spread rapidly across the terrace of 4 properties due to the way the properties had been 
constructed.   

1.2 Following this incid
[...]
oach augmented by visual 
condition assessment survey and deterioration modelling. The proposed schemes have been 
identified and prioritised using an asset management approach across the borough, using whole life 
costing and good asset management principles to ensure that investment is targeted where it is most 
needed.  

The proposed schemes (£9.4m for carriageways and £4.3m for footways) have been subject to 
engagement with Ward Councillors prior to implementation and associated communication with 
residents and business.  

Additionally, as this is an area identified by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for scrutiny input, 
the committee is undertaking a review aimed at supporting the Highway Investment Strategy and 
support improvements in the Highway Network.  

  

Recommendations 

1. That Cabinet notes the outcome of the Highways Investment Strategy aligned to the 
commitment set out in Our Plan for Barnet (2023 to 2026).  

2. That Cabinet approves, subject to full Council agreeing the final 2024/25 capital programme, 
the capital expenditure of £19.4 million for the delivery of the 2024/25 Work programme as 
set out in Appendix B consisting of carriageway resurfacing, carriageway patching, footway 

35



resurfacing, footway patching, carriageway reconstruction, structures, drainage, and other 
highway assets (including heritage assets).  

3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change, in 
consultation with the Director of Highways and Transportation, to sign off the additional 
programme of schemes utilising the funding of £0.618m as set out in Section 1.15 of this 
report. 

4. That authority be delegated to the Director of Highways and Transportation, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change, to alter the programme as 
necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of schemes across the network. 

5. To note that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are currently undertaking
[...]
lations 2012 in November 2021, and the subsequent 
examination Hearing Sessions held between September and December 2022, the Inspectors have, at the 
request of the Council, recommended a number of Main Modifications to the Plan in order for it to be 

81

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Neeru.kareer@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:nick.lynch@barnet.gov.uk


found sound. To be found sound the Local Plan has to be positively prepared, justified, effective and 
consistent with national policy. 

The purpose of this report is to present the Schedule of Proposed Main Modifications required to make the 
Plan sound. 

Approval is also sought for the Main Modifications to be subject to public consultation, prior to the 
Inspectors making their final recommendations in their Report on whether the Local Plan can be adopted.  

 

Recommendations 

1. That Cabinet note the contents of this report and the Schedule of Main Modifications (Appendix A) 
and the Schedule of Additional Modifications (Appendix B). 

2. That Cabinet consider in terms of any further changes to the Schedule of Main Modifications 
(Appendix A) the recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny Committee on March 5  2024. Any 
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny will be reported in an addendum. 

3. That Cabinet approve the Schedule of Main Modifications (Appendix A) for public consultation for a 
six week period commencing on 6th May 2024 in accordance with the Council’s Statement of 
Community Involvement and Section 20 (7C) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 
amended). 

4. That Cabinet grant delegated authority to Deputy Chief Executive to:  

i. Agree any necessary amendments to supporting documentation for consultation and any other 
typographical, presentational, and consequential wording changes to the Local Plan prior to 
publication, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes and Regeneration.   

ii. Following public consultation on the Proposed Main Modifications, consider and summarise the 
responses received and forward to the Inspectors for their consideration in producing their Report. 

5. That following the receipt of the Report from the Inspector recommending adoption of the Local 
Plan, that the Plan be brought back to Cabinet and full Council for adoption. 

 

 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 

1.1 The Policy and Resources Committee on September 30th 2021 and Council on October 19th 2021 
approved the Draft Local Plan (Reg 19) for submission to the Planning Inspectorate for Examination in 
Public (EIP). The Schedule of Main Modifications at Appendix A represent a significant step towards 
adopting a Local Plan, that with modifications can demonstrate it is sound, in that it is positively 
prepared, justified, effective and consistent with national policy.  

1.2 Following appointment of two Planning Inspectors, the EIP Hearings commenced in September 2022 
and lasted until December 2022. Subsequent to these EIP hearings the Council have produced, at the 
request of the Planning Inspectors, an extensive series of Exam Notes in response to specific 
questions about the Plan. These Notes were subject to informal Inspector led consultation in Spring 
2023. There followed a series of clarifications with the Inspectors on outstanding issues.  In August 
2023 the Inspectors published their Interim Findings and Next Steps letter which set out how the 
Council can through making Main Modifications to Local Plan address issues of legal compliance and 
deficiencies in soundness.  

82



1.3 The interim findings provided a good indication of what the Local Plan, its 51 policies and 57   site 
proposals within may look like at adoption, subject to making the Inspector’s suggested Main 
Modifications. The Inspectors letter has therefore considered as a relevant material consideration in 
Council’s decision making on planning applications.  

1.4 The Council have been in discussions with the Planning Inspectors sinc
[...]

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Cabinet 

Title  Our Plan for Barnet – Delivery and Outcomes Framework, Q3 2023-
24 

Date of meeting 12 March 2024 

Report of Councillor Barry Rawlings, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Effective Council 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Key Non-key 

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix A - Q3 2023-24 Activity Detail 

Appendix B - Q3 2023-24 Performance Detail 

Appendix C - Latest Available Benchmarking Data 

Appendix D - Oflog Metrics with Comparators 

Appendix E - Q3 2023-24 High Level Risks (15+) by Our Plan Theme 

Lead Officer Deborah Hinde, Transformation Director 

Deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk  

Officer Contact Details  Alaine Clarke, Head of Programmes, Performance and Risk 

Alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk  

Katie Nevin, Corporate Performance and Risk Manager 

Katie.nevin@barnet.gov.uk  

Summary 

This report provides an update on activity and performance for Q3 2023-24 to demonstrate the 
progress being made on delivering the outcomes in Our Plan for Barnet, using the activities and 
performance indicators captured in the Delivery and Outcomes Framework.  

Recommendations 

785

AGENDA ITEM 14

mailto:Deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Katie.nevin@barnet.gov.uk


1. That Cabinet note the contents of Our Plan for Barnet – Delivery and Outcomes Framework, Q3 
2023-24 Report.  

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 

Background 

1.1 The Delivery and Outcomes Framework sets out the key activities to deliver the outcomes in 
Our Plan for Barnet, along with the performance indicators that show how well we are 
delivering these activities and progress towards achieving the outcomes. This report provides 
an update on that activity and performance for Q3 2023-24 to demonstrate the progress being 
made on delivering the outcomes in Our Plan for Barnet. 

1.2 The report provides an overview for Q3, covering key achievements, strategic challenges, 
performance, resident
[...]
siderate and took the time to get to know me. I feel lucky to have worked with them. I would like more enterprise-related events and opportunities to be available for young adults in the local area'.
	2.	We will be ambitious about what people can achieve and get the right support for each individual.
	3.	We will work with people to shape and develop care and support.
	4.	We will work towards more equal access and more inclusive services.
	5.	We will be realistic in how we use resources, keeping up with changes and ways of working, and being creative with finding solutions.
	3.	How we will know it’s working


	14 Our Plan for Barnet – Delivery and Outcomes Framework, Q3 2023-24
	Appendix A - Q3 2023-24 Activity Detail
	Appendix B - Q3 2023-24 Performance Detail
	Appendix C - Latest Available Benchmarking Data
	Appendix D - Oflog Metrics with Comparators
	Appendix E - Q3 2023-24 High Level Risks (15+) by Our Plan Theme

	15 The Barnet Group Business Plan
	Appendix A (Exempt)- Your Choice (Barnet) budget and business plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Cabinet 

 
12 March 2024 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings (Chair)  Leader and Cabinet Member – Resources & Effective Council  
Councillor Ross Houston   Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member – Homes & Regeneration  
Councillor Paul Edwards   Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care  
Councillor Ammar Naqvi   Cabinet Member – Culture, Leisure, Arts and Sports  
Councillor Anne Clarke   Cabinet Member – Community Wealth Building  
Councillor Sara Conway   Cabinet Member – Community Safety and Participation  
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb  Cabinet Member – Family Friendly Barnet  
Councillor Alison Moore   Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing  
Councillor Alan Schneiderman  Cabinet Member – Environment and Climate Change  

 
Also in attendance  

 Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 

Councillor Lucy Wakeley 
Councillor Caroline Stock 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Zahra Beg 
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Effective Council welcomed all attendees to the meeting.  
  
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 be 
approved as a correct record.  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Zahra Beg.  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

4.    QUESTIONS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Peter Zinkin, Councillor David Longstaff and Councillor 
Lucy Wakeley to the meeting. 
  
Questions were raised in relation to the items listed on the agenda which were 
responded to verbally at the meeting by Cabinet Members. 
  

5.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 



 

2 

  
  

6.    DEPUTATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

7.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

8.    MATTERS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

9.    CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE OR SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
The recommendations from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 5 March 2024 were 
considered during the discussion on item 12 Local Plan – Main Modifications as set out 
below.   
  

10.    FIRE SAFETY IN TIMBER FRAMED AND TIMBER/UPVC CLAD PROPERTIES  
 
Councillor Ross Houston Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Homes and 
Regeneration introduced the report. 
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations.  
 
DECISION: 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
 

1.      Noted and approved the report and the proposed approach to remediation 
of the affected properties.  
 

2.      Noted that a budget of £3.6 million in the Housing Revenue Account capital 
programme has been allocated for remediation of council owned properties.  
 

3.      Approved the principle of providing a Loan and Repayment Plan to affected 
Freehold homeowners and delegated authority to the Deputy Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Director of Finance, to agree the eligibility 
criteria, amounts and the policy to make the loans and agree the repayment 
terms.  
 

4.      Noted the allocation of £13.072 million capital approved by Cabinet in 
February 2024 and by Full Council on 27 February 2024 to cover the upfront 
cost of works to freehold properties, where freeholder homeowners opt for a 
loan and repayment option. 

  



 

3 

The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  

11.    IMPROVING BARNET'S ROADS AND PAVEMENTS PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman, Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change 
introduced the report. 
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations. 
  
DECISION: 
 
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That Cabinet noted the outcome of the Highways Investment Strategy 
aligned to the commitment set out in Our Plan for Barnet (2023 to 2026).  
 

2.    That Cabinet approves, as Full Council has agreed the final 2024/25 capital 
programme, the capital expenditure of £19.4 million for the delivery of the 
2024/25 Work programme as set out in Appendix B consisting of 
carriageway resurfacing, carriageway patching, footway resurfacing, 
footway patching, carriageway reconstruction, structures, drainage, and 
other highway assets (including heritage assets). 
 

3.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Climate Change, in consultation with the Director of Highways and 
Transportation, to sign off the additional programme of schemes utilising 
the funding of £0.618m as set out in Section 1.15 of this report.  
 

4.    That authority be delegated to the Director of Highways and Transportation, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate 
Change, to alter the programme as necessary to ensure the efficient delivery 
of schemes across the network.  
 

5.    Noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are currently undertaking a 
review to support the improvement to the Highway Network. 

  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  

12.    LOCAL PLAN - MAIN MODIFICATIONS  
 
Councillor Ross Houston Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Homes and 
Regeneration introduced the report. 
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations. 
  
DECISION: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That Cabinet noted the contents of this report and the Schedule of Main 
Modifications (Appendix A) and the Schedule of Additional Modifications 



 

4 

(Appendix B).  
 
 

2.    That Cabinet considered and agreed in terms of any further changes to the 
Schedule of Main Modifications (Appendix A) the recommendations of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on March 5 2024. Any recommendations 
from Overview and Scrutiny are reported in the addendum.  
 
 

3.    That Cabinet approved the Schedule of Main Modifications (Appendix A) for 
public consultation for a six week period commencing on 6th May 2024 in 
accordance with the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement and 
Section 20 (7C) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 
amended).  
 
 

4.    That Cabinet delegated authority to Deputy Chief Executive to:  
 
i. Agree any necessary amendments to supporting documentation for 
consultation and any other typographical, presentational, and consequential 
wording changes to the Local Plan prior to publication, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Homes and Regeneration.  
 
ii. Following public consultation on the Proposed Main Modifications, 
consider and summarise the responses received and forward to the 
Inspectors for their consideration in producing their Report.  
 
 

5. That following the receipt of the Report from the Inspector recommending 
adoption of the Local Plan, that the Plan be brought back to Cabinet and Full 
Council for adoption. 

  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  
  

13.    OUR PLAN FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 2024-2029  
 
Councillor Paul Edwards, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care introduced the report. 
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations. 
  
DECISION: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet approved Our Plan for Adult Social Care 2024-2029 and delegated 
authority for implementation to Executive Director – Communities, Adults and 
Health. 
 
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  



 

5 

  
14.    OUR PLAN FOR BARNET – DELIVERY AND OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK, Q3 

2023-24  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings, Leader and Cabinet Member for Resources and Effective 
Council introduced the report.  
 
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations. 
  
DECISION: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet noted the contents of Our Plan for Barnet – Delivery and Outcomes 
Framework, Q3 2023-24 Report. 
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
 
  

15.    THE BARNET GROUP BUSINESS PLAN  
 
Councillor Ross Houston, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Homes and 
Regeneration introduced the report.  
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations. 
  
DECISION: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet approved The Barnet Group (and subsidiaries) 5-year business plan. 
 
 
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  
  

16.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN - KEY DECISION SCHEDULE  
 
Cabinet noted the Forward Plan – Key Decision Schedule. 
  

17.    URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.30 pm 
 
 
 
 



 

6 

Proper Officer 
 
This document outlines the decisions taken at the above Cabinet meeting. Unless 
otherwise indicated, executive decisions listed in this document will come into force and 
may then be implemented 5 clear working days after publication of this document unless 
the decision is called in. 
 
Five Members of the Council can call in a decision of the Cabinet, which has been taken 
but not implemented. For matters impacting a particular ward, a ward Councillor must be 
included in the 5 signatures. Call-in must be by notification to the Monitoring Officer or 
Head of Governance in writing signed by all five Members (Part 3C - Committee 
Procedure Rules of the Council’s Constitution). 
 
Date of Publication: 13 March 2024 
Last Date for Call-In*: 20 March 2024, 5PM 
Date decision can be implemented 
if not called in: 

21 March 2024  

Contact:   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk   
*Please note that Call-in may not apply to all decisions 

 
 

 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1013&MId=11503&Info=1
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1013&MId=11503&Info=1
mailto:governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk

